
OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES II No. 15 8TH JULY, 2021

297

read as “Member” and the words “State

Commission” and “National Commission”

mentioned in the para 2 of the said order may be

read as “District Commission”.

By order and in the name of the Governor of

Goa.

Siddhivinayak S. Naik, Director & ex officio Joint

Secretary (Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs).

Panaji, 30th June, 2021.

________

Corrigendum

Read: Order No. DCS/CC/Estt.SC/72/2020-21/05

dated 09-04-2021/47

The above cited order is partially modified. The

words “number” and  “National Commission”

mentioned in the para 2 of the said order may be

read as “Member” and “State Commission”

respectively.

By order and in the name of the Governor of

Goa.

Siddhivinayak S. Naik, Director & ex officio Joint

Secretary (Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs).

Panaji, 30th June, 2021.

———uuu———

Department of Co-operation

Office of the Registrar of Co-operative Societies

__

Corrigendum

No. 41/4/2008/TS/RCS/Vol-II/743

Read: 1. This office circular 41/4/2008/TS/RCS/5235

dated 10-02-2020.

        2. This office Notification 41/4/2008/TS/RCS/

/1522 dated 06-08-2020.

3. Corrigendum 41/4/2008/TS/RCS/2012

dated 18-09-2020.

4. Corrigendum 41/4/2008/TS/RCS/3687

dated 05-02-2021.

1. In the annexure to the notification dated

06-08-2020 read at Serial No. 2 above serial No.

4(a) shall be submitted and read as under “the

last date of application to avail the OTS scheme

be decided by the Board, however the same

shall not be extend beyond 30th September,

2021.

2. The cut off date of the scheme applicable to

the non performing assets (NPA) accounts

mentioned in the annexure at Serial No. 1 on

the eligibility criteria in the notification dated

06-08-2020 read at Serial No. 2 above may be

read as “31-03-2016” instead of 31-03-2015 with

same terms and conditions of the notified

scheme.

3. The cut off date for settlement under ‘Double

the principal’ category in the annexure at Serial

No. 6 (j) on the “compromise formula” in the

notification dated 06-08-2020 read at Serial

No. 2 above may be read as  “cut off date i.e.

31-03-2021 instead of 31-03-2020 with same

terms and conditions of the notified scheme.

4. Under ‘Covid Exit’ the expression of the

sentence “society can give special rebate to its

members who have availed loans may be read

as ‘post 2016’ instead of ‘post 2015’ and cut off

date mentioned in the corrigendum dated

18-09-2020 shall be read as ‘up to 31-03-2021’

instead of 31-03-2020" with same terms and

conditions of the notified scheme.

Other contents of the annexure remain

unchanged.

By order and in the name of the Governor of

Goa.

Arvind B. Khutkar, Registrar & ex officio Joint

Secretary (Co-op. Societies).

Panaji,  June, 2021.

———uuu———

Department of Environment & Climate Change
__

Order

No. 7/4/98/STE/DIR/Part III/224

Read: (i) Notification No. 7/4/98/STE-DIR/Part I/922 dated 04-12-2007.

(ii) Addendum No. 7/4/98/STE-DIR/Part I/1545 dated 15-01-2010.

(iii) Addendum No. 7/4/98/STE-DIR/Part I/104 dated 23-04-2015.

(iv) Addendum No. 7/4/98/STE-DIR/Part II/480 dated 12-09-2019.



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES II No. 15 8TH JULY, 2021

298

Vide above read Notifications, the Government of Goa, in pursuance of Clause (c) of Rule 2 of the Noise

Pollution (Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000 (hereinafter called the “said Rules”), has designated various

Officers as ‘Authority’ for the maintenance of the ambient air quality standards in  respect of noise under

the said Rules.

2. The Hon’ble High Court of Bombay at Goa, Panaji vide its directives in MCA No. 588 of 2010 in Suo

Motu Writ Petition No. 4 of 2006 (The Citizens Committee on Noise Pollution v/s State of Goa); has directed

that the list of the Officers designated as ‘Authority’ under the said Rules, should be published for

information of the public alongwith details of their telephone numbers.

3. In pursuance of the directives of the Hon’ble High Court, Department of Environment; hereby publishes

the names and telephone numbers of the Officers designated as ‘Authority’ under the said Rules, for general

information of the public.

Sr. Name and designation Office Fax No. Mobile No.
No. of the Officer Tel. No.

1 2 3 4 5

1. Mr. Ajit Roy, IAS, 2223612 2426492 9822123071
Collector & District Magistrate, 2225383
North Goa, Panaji 2427690

2225083

2. Ms. Ruchika Katyal, IAS, 2705333 2733026 9422439439
Collector & District Magistrate, 2702699 2794402
South Goa, Margao 2737566

2714907

3. Ms. Gopal Parsekar, 2223418 2426492 9923267335
Addl. Collector-(I) & Addl. District 2225383
Magistrate, North Goa, Panaji

4. Mr. Surendra Naik, 2794423 2733026 9822142132
Addl. Collector-(I) & Addl. District

Magistrate, South Goa, Margao

5. Mr. Gurudas Dessai, 2225511 2225511 9422394914
Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate,

Tiswadi, Panaji

6. Mr. Pradeep Naik, 2312469 2312469 9850065288
Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate, 2311498

Ponda

7. Mr. Rajesh Ajgaonkar, 2262038 2262038 9921389999
Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate, 2250398
Bardez, Mapusa

8. Mr. Deepak Vaingankar, 2362058 2362058 9075289929
Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate, 2360254
Bicholim

9. Mr. Ravishekhar Nipanikar, 2201142 2201142 9423062384

Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate,

Pernem

10. Mr. Rajesh Azgaonkar, 2374800 — 9921389999

Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate,

Satari

11. Mrs. Jyoti Kumari, 2794145 — 8882804403

Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate,

Salcete, Margao



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES II No. 15 8TH JULY, 2021

299

12. Mr. Sachin Desai, 2512688 2512688 8668219025

Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate, 2500565

Mormugao, Vasco

13. Mr. Nilesh Dhaigodkar, 2662228 2662228 9607447316

Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate, 2662241

Quepem

14. Mr. Sagar B. Gawade, — — 9763467272

Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate,

Sanguem

15. Mr. Uday Prabhu Dessai, 2643696 2643696 9764480571

Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate,

Canacona

16. Mr. Kedar Naik, 2614036 2614037 9823915623

Dy. Collector & Sub-Divisional Magistrate,

Dharbandora

17. Mr. Shobhit Saxena, IPS, 2416100 2416243 7875756013

Superintendent of Police (North Goa),

Panaji

18. Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, IPS, 2732218 2733864 7875756016

Superintendent of Police (South Goa),

Margao

19. Mr. Santosh Dessai, 2226519 2226519 7875756021

Sub-Divisional Police Officer,

Tiswadi, Panaji

20. Mr. Nelson Albuquerque, 2317978 2317978 7875756035

Sub-Divisional Police Officer,

Ponda

21. Mr. Harish Madkaikar, 2714449 2714449 7875756038

Sub-Divisional Police Officer, 2710656

Salcete, Margao 2714454

22. Mr. Rajendra V. Raut Dessai, 2500222 2500222 7875756048

Sub-Divisional Police Officer,

Mormugao, Vasco

23. Mr. Gajanan Prabhudessai, 2262207 2262207 7875756025

Sub-Divisional Police Officer,

Mapusa-I for Pernem,

Mapusa & Anjuna Police Stations

24. Mr. Edwin M. S. Colaco, 2412723 2412723 7875756029

Sub-Divisional Police Officer,

Porvorim for Calangute  & Porvorim

Police Stations

25. Mr. Kiran J. Poduval, 2663900 2663900 7875756043

Sub-Divisional Police Officer,

Quepem

1 2 3 4 5



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES II No. 15 8TH JULY, 2021

300

26. Mr. Gurudas Gawade, 2363737 2363737 7875756025

Sub-Divisional Police Officer,

Bicholim

This order shall supersede the Order No. 7/4/98/STE-DIR/Part III/1160 dated 08-01-2021.

Dasharath Redkar, Director/ex officio Jt. Secy. (Environment & CC).

Panaji, 1st July, 2021.

________

Notification

No. 41/4/2006/STE-DIR/207

Read: Notification No. 41/4/2006/STE-DIR/1595

dated 19-02-2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-

-section (1) of Section 29 of the Air (Prevention and

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (Central Act 14 of

1981) (hereinafter referred to as the “said Act”) and

in supersession of the Government Notification No.

15-2-89-STE dated 4-7-1991, published in the Official

Gazette, Series II No. 16 dated 18-7-1991, the

Government of Goa hereby appoints Mrs. Joshna

Mahale, Scientific Assistant, to be a Government

Analyst for the purpose of analysis of samples of air

or emission sent for analysis to any laboratory

established or specified under sub-section (1) of

Section 28 of the said Act.

 This Notification shall come into force with
immediate effect.

This is issued with the approval of the

Government vide U.O. 547 dated 23-06-2021.

By order and in the name of the Governor of

Goa.

Dasharath M. Redkar, Director & ex officio Joint

Secretary (Environment & Climate Change).

Panaji,  29th June, 2021.

________

Notification

No. 41/4/2006/STE-DIR/208

Read: Notification No. 41/4/2006/STE-DIR/1594

dated 19-02-2015.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-

-section (2) of Section 53 of the Water (Prevention

and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act 6 of

1974) (hereinafter referred to as the “said Act”) and

in supersession of the Government Notification  No.

15/2/89-STE dated 11-8-1989, published in the

Official Gazette, Series II No. 21 dated 24-8-1989, the

Government of Goa hereby appoints Shri Nilesh

Parsekar, Scientist ‘B’ to be a Government Analyst

for the purpose of analysis of samples of water or of

sewage or trade effluent sent for analysis to any

laboratory established as specified under sub-

section (1) of Section 52 of the said Act.

 This Notification shall come into force with

immediate effect.

 This is issued with the approval of the

Government vide U.O. 547 dated 23-06-2021.

By order and in the name of the Governor of

Goa.

Dasharath M. Redkar, Director & ex officio Joint

Secretary (Environment & Climate Change).

Panaji,  29th June, 2021.

________

Notification

No. 2-17-2021/ENVT & CC/DIR/209

Goa State Pollution Control Board has taken

decision to required empanel Manufacturing/

/Vendors for installation, operation and

maintenance of STP and ETP Plants in its 147th

meeting of the Board held on 27-05-2021. Also the

Hon‘ble Minister for Environment and Climate

Change had given assurance in the Assembly that

the Board will empanel agencies for installation/

/Maintenance of STP/ETP with the following

empanels Manufacturing/Vendors:

Sr. Empanelment of manufacturers/Vendors

No.

1. Bactreat Environmental Solutions LLP

Authorised person: Dr. Srikant Mutnuri

Email: bactreat@gmail.com, Phone: 9421243443

Address: Qtr C 175, C/o Birla Institute of  Technology

& Science,  Pilani-KK. Birla Goa,  Campus NH 17B,

Bypass Road,  Zuari Nagar 403726, Goa,  lndia.

2. Bhumi Environment & Pollution Consultants OPC

Pvt. Ltd., Authorised person: Mr. Anurag

Korgaonkar. Email: bhumienviro@gmail.com

Phone: 9860278538.

Address: 5/14/26 303, Liberty Apt.,

Feira Alta, Mapusa-Goa.


